In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHARINE MILLER AND CATHY'S CREATIONS, INC.,

Petitioners.

v.

CIVIL RIGHTS DEPARTMENT, Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Fifth Appellate District

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, ILLINOIS FAMILY
INSTITUTE, PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE,
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS, and
CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER CAUCUS
FOUNDATION

in Support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Steven W. Fitschen James A. Davids National Legal Foundation 524 Johnstown Rd. Chesapeake, Va. 23322 (757) 463-6133

Brent Robbins Upper Midwest Law Center 15600 Whitewater Dr., Ste. 150 Minnetonka, Minn. 55343 (763) 213-9428

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Claybrook LLC
655 Fifteenth St., NW, Ste. 425

Washington, D.C. 20005
(301) 622-0360
rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT6
I. The Petition Should Be Granted to Clarify the Full Scope of First Amendment Protections for Vendors Who Object to Same-Sex Marriages.
A. The Wedding Participants, and the State, Are Communicating a Message in the Same-Sex Marriage Ceremony6
B. The Vendor Has a Sincere Objection to the Message of the Wedding Ceremony8
C. The Vendor is Not Discriminating on the Basis of "Sexual Orientation."
D. Non-discrimination Laws Used in This Way Unconstitutionally Compel Speech and Assembly by Forcing the Vendor to Associate with and Facilitate the Ceremony's Message or Punishing the Refusal to Do So
II. This Court Should Accept the Petition to Overturn Smith
CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023) 5, 10
Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)12
Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 11
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) 14
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)15
De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937) 13
Emilie Carpenter, LLC v. James, 107 F.4th 92, 110 (2d Cir. 2024)16
Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)4-5, 15-16
Fulton v. Phila., 593 U.S. 522 (2021)
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)11, 14
Knox v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)13
Mahmoud v. Taylor, 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025) 15
Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm'n, 584 U.S. 617 (2018)5, 9

NAACP v. Ala., 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 13-14
Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)7-10, 12-13
Olympus Spa v. Armstrong, 138 F.4th 1204 (9th Cir. 2025)
Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)
Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)
Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)8-9
Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 624 (1994)
United States v. Skrmetti, 145 S. Ct. 1816 (2025)9
United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) 7-8
W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)14
Whitney v. Cal., 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 14
Wis. v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)
